Adjusted EBITDA  $ 100  $ 74  $ 239  $ 211

(1) Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.
(2) Excludes certain items included in depreciation and amortization and non-cash share-based compensation.

ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017

Vacation Ownership $ 123  $ 95  $ 315  $ 280

Exchange & Third-Party Management 19  —  19  —

Segment adjusted EBITDA 142  95  334  280

General and administrative (42)  (21)  (95)  (69)
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 100  $ 74  $ 239  $ 211

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-12 and A-13 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME - AS ADJUSTED1

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER, 30 2018 AND 2017
(In millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

As Reported

Three Months Ended
Less: Legacy-ILG 30

Days Ended
As Adjusted

Three Months Ended
As Reported

Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 252  $ 35  $ 217  $ 183
Management and exchange 126  50  76  70
Rental 90  19  71  66
Financing 48  10  38  34
Cost reimbursements 234  21  213  177

TOTAL REVENUES 750  135  615  530
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 64  9  55  46
Marketing and sales 135  24  111  94
Management and exchange 65  25  40  38
Rental 74  15  59  57
Financing 19  5  14  11
General and administrative 53  23  30  26
Depreciation and amortization 18  12  6  6
Litigation settlement 17  —  17  2
Royalty fee 19  3  16  15
Cost reimbursements 234  21  213  177

TOTAL EXPENSES 698  137  561  472
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 2  1  1  7
Interest expense (14)  (1)  (13)  (2)
ILG acquisition-related costs (108)  (20)  (88)  —

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS (68)  (22)  (46)  63
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 10  (3)  13  (23)
NET (LOSS) INCOME (58)  (25)  (33)  40
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (58)  $ (25)  $ (33)  $ 40

1 Adjusted to exclude Legacy-ILG results.

A-5

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
VACATION OWNERSHIP SEGMENT INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In millions)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017  September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017

[…]

Development margin percentage(3) 22.5%  23.8%  19.3%  22.1%
Adjusted development margin percentage 23.0%  24.5%  20.7%  22.7%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-12 and A-13 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
financial measures and limitations on their use.

(1) Previously included in management and exchange revenue prior to the adoption of the Accounting Standards Update 2014-09 – “Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)” (“ASU 2014-09”), as Amended.

(2) Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue and other adjustments to Sale of vacation
ownership products revenue.

(3) Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.

A-7

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
VACATION OWNERSHIP SEGMENT INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS - AS ADJUSTED1

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(In millions)

As Reported

Three Months Ended
Less: Legacy-ILG 30

Days Ended
As Adjusted

Three Months Ended
As Reported

Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017
REVENUES

Sale of vacation ownership products $ 252  $ 35  $ 217  $ 183
Resort management and other services 91  15  76  70
Rental 86  15  71  66
Financing 48  10  38  34
Cost reimbursements 232  19  213  177

TOTAL REVENUES 709  94  615  530
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 64  9  55  46
Marketing and sales 131  20  111  94
Resort management and other services 48  8  40  38
Rental 74  15  59  57
Financing 19  5  14  11
Depreciation and amortization 10  5  5  5
Litigation settlement 17  —  17  2
Royalty fee 19  3  16  15
Cost reimbursements 232  19  213  177

TOTAL EXPENSES 614  84  530  445
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 1  1  —  7

SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS 96  11  85  92
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 10  5  5  5
Non-cash share-based compensation 2  1  1  1
Certain items 15  (2)  17  (3)

SEGMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA  $ 123  $ 15  $ 108  $ 95

1 Adjusted to exclude Legacy-ILG results.

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-12 and A-13 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-8

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EXCHANGE & THIRD-PARTY MANAGEMENT INTERIM SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In millions)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017  September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017

REVENUES
Management and exchange $ 28  $ —  $ 28  $ —
Rental 4  —  4  —
Cost reimbursements 8  —  8  —